

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Roshel Smith,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Donald E. Landfair,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 2011-1708

On Appeal from the Summit
County Court of Appeals,
Ninth Appellate District

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ROSHEL SMITH

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE:
Paul Giorgianni (0064806)
(Counsel of Record)
Giorgianni Law LLC
1538 Arlington Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43212-2710
Phone: 614-205-5550
Fax: 614-481-8242
E: Paul@GiorgianniLaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
ROSHEL SMITH:
John K. Rinehardt (0037394)
(Counsel of Record)
The John K. Rinehardt Law Firm
2404 Park Avenue West
Mansfield, OH 44906
Phone: 419-529-2020
Fax: 419-529-2717
E: jkr@lawfirm2020.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT:
Kenneth A. Calderone (0046860)
(Counsel of Record)
John R. Chlysta (0059313)
Hanna, Campbell & Powell, LLP
3737 Embassy Parkway
P.O. Box 5521
Akron, Ohio 44334
Phone: 330-670-7300
Fax: 330-670-0977
E: KCalderone@hcplaw.net
JChlysta@hcplaw.net

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO HORSEMAN'S COUNCIL:
Thomas M. Green (0016361)
Green & Green Lawyers LPA
800 Performance Place
109 North Main Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1290
Phone: 937-224-3333
Fax: 937-224-4311
E: TMGreen@green-law.com

FILED

MAY 09 2012

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Propositions of Law v

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* the Ohio Association for Justice v

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 5

 I. Standard of review. 5

 II. A person is not a “spectator at an equine activity” within the meaning of R.C. 2305.321(A)(3)(g) unless that person has physically placed himself/herself with the purpose of perceiving that equine activity. 5

 A. “Spectator” is not synonymous with “bystander,” “observer,” “viewer,” or “witness.” 5

 1. Both in common, everyday usage and in the context of R.C. 2305.321, “spectator” does not mean “bystander.” 6

 2. The context of R.C. 2305.321 reflects that the phrase “spectator at an equine activity” means a person who has physically placed himself/herself with the purpose of perceiving that equine activity. 9

 B. Construing “spectator” in R.C. 2305.321 as involving an intent to perceive avoids unreasonable results and best serves the object of the statute. 14

 C. There is no compelling precedent regarding this question. 15

 D. Plaintiff was not a “spectator.” 17

 III. The question of whether Plaintiff was a *non-spectator* “equine activity participant” is not before this Court. 18

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 20

Appendix

 A. Dictionary Definitions Appx. 1

 B. Word Frequencies Appx. 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Allison v. Johnson</i> , No. 2000-T-0116, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 2485 (11th Dist. June 1, 2001) | 7, 15-16 |
| <i>American Fiber Systems, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 374, 2010-Ohio-1468 | 6 |
| <i>Anderson v. Ceccardi</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 110 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>In re Andrew</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 466, 2008-Ohio-4791 | 7 |
| <i>Ashland Chemical Co. v. Jones</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 234, 2001-Ohio-184 | 9 |
| <i>Bresnik v. Beulah Park L.P.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 302, 1993-Ohio-19 | 10-11 |
| <i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-491 | 9 |
| <i>Columbus City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Testa</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-5534 | 5 |
| <i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172 | 7 |
| <i>Gibson v. Donahue</i> , 148 Ohio App.3d 139, 2002-Ohio-194 (1st Dist.) | 17 |
| <i>Hall v. Klien</i> , No. WD-99-001, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 4058 (6th Dist. Sept. 3, 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Hyle v. Porter</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 165, 2008-Ohio-542 | 7, 9 |
| <i>Hynes v. Clay Cty. Fair Assn.</i> , 672 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Lawson v. Dutch Heritage Farms</i> , 502 F.Supp.2d 698 (N.D. Ohio 2007) | 7, 15-17 |
| <i>Markowitz v. Bainbridge Equestrian Ctr. Inc.</i> , 2007-Ohio-1540 (11th Dist.) | 17 |
| <i>McGuire v. Jewett</i> , 2005-Ohio-4214 (11th Dist.) | 17 |
| <i>McGuire v. Jewett</i> , 2007-Ohio-3198 (11th Dist.) | 17 |
| <i>Phipps v. City of Dayton</i> , 57 Ohio App.3d 11 (2nd Dist. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Rutkai v. Freeland</i> , 2008-Ohio-6440 (9th Dist.) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Chappell</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 376, 2010-Ohio-5991 | 9 |
| <i>State v. Dorso</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 60 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Porterfield</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 5, 2005-Ohio-3095 | 9 |

State ex rel. Citizens for Open, Responsive & Accountable Government v. Register,
116 Ohio St.3d 88, 2007-Ohio-5542 6

State ex rel. Cordray v. Marshall, 123 Ohio St.3d 229, 2009-Ohio-4986 10

State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward, 71 Ohio St.3d 513, 521, 1994-Ohio-496 7

State ex rel. Merrill, 130 Ohio St.3d 30, 2011-Ohio-4612 10

State ex rel. Moss v. Ohio State Hwy. Patrol Retirement Sys.,
97 Ohio St.3d 198, 2002-Ohio-5806 9

Wassenaar v. Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Correction, 2008-Ohio-1220 (10th Dist.) 11

Weiner v. American Cancer Society, Ohio Division, Inc., 2002-Ohio-2718 (8th Dist.) 17

Statutes

R.C. 1.42 6, 9

R.C. 1.47 14

R.C. 1.49 14

R.C. 2305.321 *passim*

R.C. 4513.11 4, 14

Iowa Code § 673.1(9) 12
